

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

LD-2018-0007

In the Matter of Craig N. Salomon, Esquire

---

BRIEF FOR  
THE NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT  
ATTORNEY DISCIPLINE OFFICE

---

New Hampshire Supreme Court  
Attorney Discipline Office

Elizabeth M. Murphy  
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel  
NH Bar ID No. 16478  
4 Chenell Drive, Suite 102  
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....   | 4              |
| <u>RULE PROVISIONS</u> .....  | 5              |
| <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....  | 6-7            |
| <u>STATEMENT OF THE FACTS</u> .....   | 7-18           |
| A. Facts Relating to Both Matters .....   | 8              |
| B. Facts Relating to the Haase Matter.....  | 8-13           |
| C. Facts Relating to the Florida Matter .....   | 14-18          |
| <u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u> .....  | 18-19          |
| <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 19-47          |
| A. Standard of Review.....  | 19-20          |
| B. There is Clear and Convincing Evidence that Mr. Salomon violated Rules 1.7, 3.1, 4.1, 8.4(c), and 8.4(a) in the Haase Matter.....          | 20-26          |
| C. There is Clear and Convincing Evidence that Mr. Salomon violated Rules 1.2, 1.4, 1.15, 3.4, 8.4(c), and 8.4(a) in the Florida Matter ..... | 26-32          |
| D. A Disbarment is Commensurate with New Hampshire Case Law, the ABA <i>Standards</i> , and the Goals of Attorney Discipline .....            | 33-46          |
| 1. A Disbarment is Consistent with the ABA <i>Standards</i> .....   | 34             |
| 2. Mr. Salomon Violated Duties Owed to His Clients, the Public and to the Legal System .....  | 34-35          |

|  |       |
|--|-------|
| 3. Mr. Salomon’s Mental State was Knowing<br>and Intentional .....   | 35-37 |
| 4. Mr. Salomon’s Misconduct Caused Both<br>Actual Injury and Potential Injury .....  | 37-41 |
| 5. ABA <i>Standards</i> Implicated by Mr. Salomon’s<br>Rule Violations Provide for a Disbarment.....                             | 41    |
| 6. Aggravating and Mitigating Factors<br>Considered Together Support a Sanction of<br>Disbarment for Mr. Salomon’s Conduct ..... | 41-46 |
| E. A Disbarment is Consistent with New Hampshire<br>Case Law.....  | 47    |
| <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....  | 48    |
| <u>REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT</u> .....   | 48    |
| <u>CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT</u> .....   | 49    |
| <u>CERTIFICATION</u> .....   | 49    |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <u>CASES</u>   |                |
| <i>In the Matter of Philip A. Brouillard</i> , LD-2013-0002<br>(October 23, 2013).....               | 47             |
| <i>Coddington’s Case</i> , 155 N.H. 66-68 (2007).....  | 33             |
| <i>Conner’s Case</i> , 158 N.H. 303 (2009) .....   | 20; 33, 34     |
| <i>Douglas’ Case</i> , 156 N.H. 613, 621 (2007) .....  | 34             |
| <i>Flint’s Case</i> , 133 N.H. 685, 689 (1990).....  | 33             |
| <i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63, 75<br>(1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002) .....  | 27             |
| <i>Grew’s Case</i> , 156 N.H. 361, 365 (2007) .....  | 33             |
| <i>Morgan’s Case</i> , 143 N.H. 475, 477 (1999) .....  | 33             |
| <i>Morse’s Case</i> , 160 N.H. 538, 547 (2010).....  | 34             |
| <i>O’Meara’s Case</i> , 164 N.H. 170, 176 (2012).....  | 20             |
| <i>Salomon, Craig N. advs. Lisa Beaudry</i> , #02-127 (May 24,<br>2005) .....                        | 43             |
| <i>Salomon, Craig N. advs. Bernice C. Billewicz</i> , #03-072<br>(September 28, 2007) .....          | 43-44          |
| <i>Salomon, Craig N. advs. David West</i> , #05-104 (November<br>20, 2007) .....                     | 44             |
| <i>Salomon, Craig N. advs. Attorney Discipline Office</i> , #13-011<br>(July 24, 2017) .....         | 44             |
| <i>Appeal of Craig N. Salomon</i> , LD-2016-0018 (November 14,<br>2017) .....                        | 1, 44-45       |
| <i>Waffenschmidt v. MacKay</i> , 763 F.2d 711, 714<br>(5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....               | 27             |
| <i>Williams, Finis E., III. advs. Attorney Discipline Office</i> ,<br>#12-008 (March 20, 2014) ..... | 47             |
| <i>Wolterbeek’s Case</i> , 152 N.H. 710, 718 (2005).....   | 20             |
| <i>Wyatt’s Case</i> , 159 N.H. 285, 306 (2009) .....   | 34             |
